revenue recognised in profit or loss is recognised as contract liabilities.

The Group has elected to use a modified retrospective approach for transition which allows the Group
to recognise the cumulative effects of applying this standard for uncompleted contracts with customers
as at 31 March 2018 as an adjustment to the opening balances of retained profits as at 1 April 2018
with the exemption to restate comparative figures.

9

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL
INFORMATION (Continued)

3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(a) New standards, amendments to standards and interpretations adopted by the Group (Continued)

(iii) Impact of adoption of HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15

The following tables show the impact on each individual line item in the consolidated balance sheet
as at 1 April 2018. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet (extract)

At 31 March
2018

(as previously
 reported)

Adoption of
HKFRS 9

(Note(a)(i))

Adoption of
HKFRS 15

(Note(a)(ii))

At 1 April
2018

(restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
 Financial assets at fair
  value through other
  comprehensive
  income – 11,800 – 11,800
 Available-for-sale
  financial assets 11,800 (11,800) – –
 Deferred income tax assets 6,200 – 186 6,386

Current assets
 Contract assets – – 814,135 814,135
 Due from customers
  on construction
  contracts 818,355 – (818,355) –
 Provision for impairment (12,645) (38,714) – (51,359)

Non-current liabilities
 Deferred income tax liabilities 12,957 – (1,871) 11,086

Current liabilities
 Contract liabilities – – 367,741 367,741
 Due to customers on
  construction contracts 365,428 – (365,428) –
 Income tax payable 4,528 – 1,387 5,915

Equity
 Retained profits 897,488 (38,714) (5,863) 852,911

10

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL
INFORMATION (Continued)

3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(a) New standards, amendments to standards and interpretations adopted by the Group (Continued)

(iii) Impact of adoption of HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 (Continued)

The amount by which each financial statement line item is affected by the application of HKFRS 9
and HKFRS 15 as compared to HKAS 18 (previously in effect) as at 30 September 2018 is as follows:

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet (extract)

At 30 September 2018
Before

adoption of
HKFRS 9 and

HKFRS 15

Effects of
adopting

HKFRS 9

Effects of
adopting

HKFRS 15  As reported
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
 Financial assets at fair
  value through other
  comprehensive
  income – 11,800 – 11,800
 Available-for-sale
  financial assets 11,800 (11,800) – –
 Deferred income tax assets 6,200 – 186 6,386

Current assets
 Contract assets – – 949,155 949,155
 Due from customers on
  construction contracts 934,696 – (934,696) –
 Provision for impairment (12,136) (38,863) – (50,999)

Non-current liabilities
 Deferred income tax liabilities 12,563 – (1,871) 10,692

Current liabilities
 Contract liabilities – – 425,567 425,567
 Due to customers on
  construction contracts 429,646 – (429,646) –
 Income tax payable 10,366 – 1,839 12,205

Equity
 Retained profits 877,524 (38,863) 18,756 857,417

11

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL
INFORMATION (Continued)

3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(a) New standards, amendments to standards and interpretations adopted by the Group (Continued)

(iii) Impact of adoption of HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 (Continued)

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Income Statement (extract)

Six months ended 30 September 2018
Before

adoption of
HKFRS 9 and

HKFRS 15

Effects of
adopting

HKFRS 9

Effects of
adopting

HKFRS 15 As reported
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 2,345,281 – 116,158 2,461,439
Cost of sales (2,125,513) – (91,087) (2,216,600)
Gross profit 219,768 – 25,071 244,839
Administrative expenses (203,833) (149) – (203,982)
Income tax expense (6,239) – (452) (6,691)

The adoption of HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 had no impact to the net cash flow from operating, investing
and financing activities on the unaudited condensed consolidated cash flow statement.

Other than HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15, the adoption of the other amendments to standards and
interpretations does not have any significant impact on the Group.

12

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL
INFORMATION (Continued)

3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b) New standards, amendments to standards and interpretations have been issued but are not yet effective

The following new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations have been published and are